505096509 09/17/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5143269

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, INC.	07/31/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL
Street Address:	CHEMIN-BLANC 38
City:	LE LOCLE
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	2400

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15960165

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)310-9000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket@nutter.com
Correspondent Name: TODD A. GERETY

Address Line 1: NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP

Address Line 2: 155 SEAPORT BLVD

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22956-1105	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD A. GERETY	
SIGNATURE:	/Todd A. Gerety/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=22956-1105MedosAssign#page1.tif source=22956-1105MedosAssign#page2.tif source=22956-1105MedosAssign#page3.tif source=22956-1105MedosAssign#page4.tif

PATENT 505096509 REEL: 046886 FRAME: 0960

### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by **DePuy Synthes Products**, **Inc.**, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 325 Paramount Drive, Raynham, MA 02767 (hereinafter, "Assignor") to **Medos International Sàrl**, a private limited liability corporate entity organized under and pursuant to the laws of Switzerland, having its principal place of business at **Chemin-Blanc 38**, **Le Locle**, **Switzerland 2400**, and having a corporate registration number of **CH-645.4.097.076-6** (hereinafter, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner by assignment or otherwise of all right, title and interest in and to new and useful improvements disclosed and/or claimed in the letters patent and/or applications therefor listed below (which new and useful improvements are hereinafter referred to as "Inventions" and which letters patent and/or applications therefor are hereinafter referred to as "Patent Applications"):

Application No.	Docket and Client Number	Filing Date	<u>Inventors</u>	<u>Title</u>	Country
15/960,165	22956-1105 (MED5071USNP)	April 23, 2018	David B. Spenciner	MECHANICAL FUSE FOR SURGICAL IMPLANTS AND RELATED METHODS	us

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and to said Patent Applications, and in and to any applications for letters patent and letters patent based thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application(s) for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application(s) for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States, Europe,

and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor(s), had this sale and assignment not been made.

Furthermore, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees (i) to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Inventions, the Applications for Letters Patent, and Letters Patent, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise; (ii) that any proceeding in connection with said Inventions, or said Applications for Letters Patent, or said Letters Patent in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; and (iii) that any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of any Application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, is lawful and desirable.

Furthermore, Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks for the United States to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee (or, as applicable, its successors, legal representatives and assigns), as assignee of said Inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Furthermore, Assignor hereby requests the President of the European Patent Office and/or the appropriate person(s) of national offices for each appropriate country in Europe to issue said Letters Patent of Europe and/or of the countries entered into therefrom to Assignee (or, as applicable, its successors, legal representatives and assigns), as assignee of said Inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Furthermore, Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment in the United States any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

All practitioners at:

NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP (United States Patent and Trademark Office Customer Number 021125)

**WHEREFORE**, so agree the parties hereto, on behalf of themselves, their heirs, successors and assigns, as indicated by their signatures below:

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

By: DePuy Synthes Products, Inc. ("Assignor"):	
Name: Wallhamblake Title: ASSISTANT Socretgry Date: 7-31-18	On this day of , 20 , before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared theat her five day (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and Acknowledged to methat the (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  (Notary Public) [Notary's Seal Here]  My Commissioner Expires  ANGELINA PETTI NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY 1.D. #*2221213  My Commission Expires 2/3/2019
By: Medos International Sarl. ("Assignee"):  Name:  Andrew Farmer  Title: #SSIS-And General Course!  Date: 7,31,18	On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public personally day of description of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and Acknowledged to me that the signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  (Notary Public) [Notary's Seal Here] My Commissioner Expires  NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSE I.D. # 2221213  My Commission Expires 2/3/2019

**RECORDED: 09/17/2018**